
 

 

 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 17 December 2021 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476  

 

Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 5 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.  
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 01 December 2021 (already circulated by email). 
 

 

4.   Appeals 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 November 
2021 – 15 December 2021, is attached. 
 

 

5.   Planning applications 
 

 

 Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have 
been used:  
 
1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031) 
2. Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
3. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
4. Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statements etc.) 
5. Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports 
6. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report) 
7. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 

 

Public Document Pack

tel:01253


 

 

appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports 

8. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 
 

These background documents are available on line, or for inspection 
by a written request to Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU. 
 
Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting: 
 

 (a)   Application A - Land West Of Garstang Road Barton 
Preston (20/00907/FULMAJ)  
Erection of 39 no. dwellings with car parking, landscaping  
and all other associated works. 
 
 

(Pages 5 - 46) 

 (b)   Application B - Land East Of Brockholes Industrial 
Estate Brockholes Way  Claughton-On-Brock PR3 0PZ 
(20/00497/LMAJ)  
Full planning application for an extension to the existing 
Brockholes Industrial Estate comprising a development 
of new floor space for Class B1b, B1c, B2, B8 uses 
including ancillary Class B1a floor space and also the 
extension of Brockholes Way to provide access to the 
extended industrial estate, a new on-site pond, on-site 
landscaping and associated works 
 
 

(Pages 47 - 74) 

PLEASE NOTE: 

Transport for members of the committee will leave the Civic Centre, for 

the 1 site visit, at 11.15 am. 
 
 



 
APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 

 
Appeals Lodged between – 15th November – 15th December 2021 

 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Appeal Type Date Lodged 

20/01241/FUL Stables At The Bays Field 
New Road Stalmine-With-
Staynall Lancashire 
FY6 9DT 
 

Change of use of land to allow the 
siting of 2 holiday chalets 
(resubmission of 20/00843/FUL) 

Delegated Written 
Representations 

15th November 
2021 

 
Appeals Decided between – 15th November – 15th December 2021  

 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Decision Date Decided 

 
No Appeal decisions  

 
 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 5th January 2022 
 
Item Number   01  

 
Application 
Number      

20/00907/FULMAJ 
 

Proposal Erection of 39 no. dwellings with car parking, landscaping  
and all other associated works 
 

Location Land West Of Garstang Road Barton Preston 
 

Applicant MCI Developments Ltd 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Katie Delaney 
Beehive Lofts Beehive Mill Jersey Street Manchester  
M4 6JG UK 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Miss Lucy Embery 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND ASSESSMENT (UPDATED FROM ORIGINAL 
REPORT FOR 1ST DECEMBER 2021 COMMITTEE) 
 
1.1 This application is before the Committee for a second time. It was initially 
presented to Members on 1st December 2021.  The Committee deferred the 
application for officers to go back to the applicant and negotiate an on-site play 
area.  
 
1.2 Following the committee meeting, the applicant was approached to 
provide an on-site play area. The applicant responded to confirm they would 
provide the play area on the site to be privately managed by the Registered 
Provider and revised plans were provided to include a Local Area of Play (LAP) 
on the larger area of amenity greenspace to the north of plots 31-33.  However, 
the applicant has confirmed that due to viability constraints they cannot commit to 
both an on-site LAP and the off-site contribution of £34,986 towards a new multi-
use games area (MUGA) at Bilsborrow. Officers do not dispute the viability claim 
given the submission of a viability report early on in the application process and 
are also of the view that the development can only provide one or the other. 
However the applicant has been advised that officers cannot support the revised 
planning application with a LAP provision but without the contribution. Therefore 
the applicant has asked for the application to be taken back to committee with 
this revised plan withdrawn and the previous scheme presented. The rationale 
behind the view of officers is explained below.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



  
1.3 Policy HP9 (green infrastructure in new developments) in the Wyre Local 
Plan and the Council’s guidance on Policy HP9 requires a development which is 
not meeting its total green infrastructure (GI) requirement on-site to make up the 
balance in the form of a commuted sum.  In this case, as was presented in the 
main report, there is a shortfall of on-site GI as such the applicant is 
[...]
arking issues would not be worsened from this development.  
 
1.8 The Recommendation being put to Members is as follows: 
 
Grant full planning permission subject to conditions and a section 106 
agreement to secure financial contributions towards health care, education, 
sustainable transport, green infrastructure, and on-site affordable housing 
(30%). That the Head of Planning Services be authorised to issue the 
decision following the satisfactory completion of the S106 agreement. 
 
 
1.0 UPDATE SHEET FOR 1ST DECEMBER 2021 COMMITTEE 
 
Additional Consultation Response:  
 
1.1 Since the publication of the main committee report United Utilities have 
written to the Council to clarify their objections as follows:  
 

 Reiterated content of their previous letter dated 30th September that 
once finalised the modelling exercise will be provided to the developer 
direct for its consideration; and that the current network model for the 
site predicts a level of flooding at this site from the existing public 
combined sewer, which is a significant flood volume. 

 The site suffers from flooding from the combined sewer which crosses 
the site. 

 Whilst the current proposals are for a foul only connection, as it is a 
combined sewer, the impact of surface water is a significant factor in 
the existing flood risk 

 The NPPF is clear that development should take account of all forms 
of flood risk including from overwhelmed sewers and drainage 
systems, and that development should be directed away from areas 
of highest risk and not increase flood risk elsewhere. 

 The proposed sewer diversion increases flood risk. 

Page 7



 At the current time UU would refuse the developer’s application for 
the sewer diversion as a result of the increase in flood risk, and 
therefore consider the proposed layout would not be deliverable 

 There is a residual flood risk and a high risk that parts of the 
development site, including the new properties would flood, and that 
flood 
[...]
w mammal void sizes correctly; and update plans for the cycle 
stores for the maisonettes to include paving material details. A plan of the 
maisonette bin store has also been received.  
 
1.10 Officer’s Response: The proposed levels and finished floor levels are 
considered to be visually acceptable. As the other amendments are minor there 
is no need to update the assessment in the committee report. Conditions will 
need updating accordingly. 
 
Update to Recommendation: 
 
1.11 Following publication of the committee report the recommendation needs 
to be updated to include green infrastructure which had been omitted from the 
original recommendation.  
 
The recommendation now reads as follows: 
 
12.1 Grant full planning permission subject to conditions and a section 106 
agreement to secure financial contributions towards health care, education, 
sustainable transport, green infrastructure, and on-site affordable housing (30%). 
That the Head of Planning Services be authorised to issue the decision following 
the satisfactory completion of the S106 agreement. 
 
 
ORIGINAL REPORT FOR 3 DECEMBER 2021 COMMITTEE 
 
Site Notice Date: 20/10/2020 
Press Notice Date: 07/10/2020 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 

Page 9



1.1 This application is before the Planning Committee for consideration at the 
request of Councillor Webster. A site visit will take place to enable Members to 
understand the proposal beyond the plans submitted. 
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  
 
2.1  The application site is currently an area of grassed land of 1.1 hectares in 
size. The land is reasonably level but with a slight dip in the centre, and 
undulation to the north east corner where the land rises slightly and then falls 
away closer to the A6. There is a small existing disused BT repeater station 
building in the south east corner. To the north is an existing cheese making dairy 
(Rostock), to the south and also to the east across the A6 are residential 
properties, and to the west is the
[...]
der that the LEA 
methodology provides a CIL compliant mechanism to seek contributions towards 
land purchase. Therefore this land purchase contribution request is not 
supported, and should not be upheld.   
 
9.11  KDC1 of Policy SA1/25 states that the development should be supported 
by a landscape and green infrastructure framework incorporating structured tree 
planting, on-site open space, formal and informal play and pedestrian and cycle 
connectivity within and where possible outside the site. Policy HP9 of WP31 
requires an appropriate quantity of green infrastructure to be provided on 
developments of 11 dwellings or more. It also states that the most appropriate 
types of open space provision need to be determined, and the policy seeks to 
create meaningful green infrastructure as open space makes an important 
contribution to the health and wellbeing of communities. The policy allows for an 
off-site contribution in lieu of on-site provision where appropriate. 
 
9.12  Based on the housing number and mix proposed 0.26 hectares of GI is 
required on this site. Based on what is considered meaningful, useable, 
accessible open space, the proposal provides for 0.17ha of GI on site. Therefore 
an off-site contribution of £34,986 is required to make up the shortfall and the 
applicant has agreed to pay these monies which would need to be secured by 
means of a S106 agreement should Members resolve to approve the application.  

Page 21



 
9.13 The applicant was advised during the application that the children's play 
typology does need to be provided for in this case. The council has recently 
adopted GI guidance on applying HP9. This particular development proposes a 
number of one bedroom properties which under the council's guidance note do 
not generate a need for children's play. However the other units proposed do 
generate a play requirement, but not to the extent equating to the provision of an 
on-site play area.  However as this typology is still r
[...]
' objections there is a drainage solution for the site and full 
details of drainage can be required and resolved through the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. Foul drainage connection is a matter for the statutory 
undertaker. GMEU raise no objections to the ecology impacts subject to 

Page 32



conditions. Trees, hedgerow, landscaping impacts including mitigation can be 
controlled by condition. 
 
10.3  The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of design and 
visual impact and also in terms of impact upon neighbouring residential amenity. 
The housing mix and provision of adaptable and accessible homes and green 
infrastructure provision is also considered to be appropriate.  
 
10.4  Subject to financial contributions the impacts of the developments upon 
the highway network, education and health care provision can be adequately 
mitigated. These can be secured by legal agreement along with 30% affordable 
housing provision.  
 
11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS  
  
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been 
considered in coming to this recommendation. 
 
11.2 ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been 
considered in coming to this recommendation. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
12.1   Grant full planning permission subject to conditions and a section 106 
agreement to secure financial contributions towards health care, education, 
sustainable transport and on-site affordable housing (30%). That the Head of 
Planning Services be authorised to issue the decision following the satisfactory 
completion of the S106 agreement. 
  
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Conditions: - 
 
1. The development must be begun before the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  
   
Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development 
[...]
ufficient provision for ecological 
enhancement in accordance with Policies CDMP3 and CDMP4 of the Wyre Local 
Plan (2011-31) and to ensure compliance with the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 and section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. The details are 

Page 40



required to be approved prior to commencement of development to ensure 
landscaping is implemented at an appropriate time during the development, and 
as full details of hard landscaping have not been submitted with the application. 
 
17. No removal of or works to any hedgerows, trees or shrubs shall take 
place during the main bird breeding season 1st March and 31st July inclusive, 
unless a suitably qualified ecologist has undertaken a detailed check of 
vegetation for active birds' nests immediately before the vegetation is cleared 
and provided written confirmation that no birds will be harmed and/or that there 
are appropriate measures in place to protect nesting bird interest on site. Any 
such written confirmation should be submitted to the local planning authority 
before any vegetation is cleared. 
  
Reason: In order to ensure that nesting birds are not unacceptably affected, in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, and Policy CDMP4 of 
the Adopted Wyre Local Plan 2011-2031. 
 
18. Prior to the commencement of development, including any demolition or 
tree works, a Tree Protection Plan for the retained tree(s) and hedgerows shall 
be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter 
these measures shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the 
purposes of the development including any demolition, and shall be maintained 
until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from 
the site. Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in accordance with 
this condition and the ground levels within those areas sha
[...]
igate any possible harm to the 
European protected species. Those approved mitigation measures shall then be 
implemented. 
  
Reason: To prevent possible harm to ecology if the development were 
commenced without the necessary mitigation measures in accordance with the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Policy CDMP4 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-
31) and section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
21. An Open Space Management Plan, including long term design 
objectives, management responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all areas 
of open space, other than privately owned domestic gardens, as shown on 
Drawing No. A6 Garstang Rd / Proposed Site Layout Rev L, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the first 
occupation of any dwelling whichever is the sooner for its permitted use.  The 
Management Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
during the lifetime of the development. 
  
Reason:  To ensure the long term management and maintenance of open space 
within the site in the interests of visual amenity and the health and wellbeing of 
occupants in accordance with Policies SP8 and HP9 of the Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-31). 
 
22. The areas identified as GI (Green Infrastructure) and POS (Public Open 
Space) on the approved site layout plan (Drawing No. A6 Garstang Rd / 
Proposed Site Layout Rev L) shall be landscaped and available for use prior to 
first occupation of the 26th dwelling hereby approved, unless an alternative 
timetable is first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
  
Reason: To ensure delivery of on-site green infrastructure in a timely manner in 
accordance with Policy HP9 of the Adopted Local Plan 2011-312 (WLP31). 
 
23. The following noise mitigation measures as set out in the submitted Road 
and Rail Noise Assessment (version Revised 17th March 2021) by Martec 
Environmental Consultants Ltd shall be implemented prior to first occupation of 
the respective dwelling to which they relate:  
  

Page 42



 The glazing standard and vents to meet or better such acoustic 
performance specifications as set out in Tables 12, 13, 14 and 15 of 
the submitted assessment.  

  

 Boundary treatments shall be to installed in accordance with the 
submitted acoustic fencing shown on Drawing Nos. A6 Garstang Rd / 
Boundary Treatments Plan Rev J, and A6 Garstang Rd / Boundary 
Treatments Rev B received 29th November 2021 

  
 These approved noise mitigation measures shall thereafter be retained 
and maintained. 
  
Reason: To ensure there is no adverse effect on the health and quality of life of 
future occupants and to avoid an unacceptable impact on residential amenity by 
virtue of noise in accordance with Policy CDMP1 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-
31). 
 
24. Electric Vehicle Charging Points (EVCP) shall be provided in accordance 
with Drawing No. A6 Garstang Rd / Car Charging Plan Revision G, prior to first 
occupation of any dwelling to which they relate, and retained and maintained at 
all times thereafter. 
  
Reason: To meet the needs of the ageing population and people with restricted 
mobility in the borough in accordance with Policy HP2 of the Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-31) and the provisions of section 5 of the NPPF. 
 
25. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in full accordance 
with Drawing No. A6 Garstang Rd / Proposed Site Layout Rev L with all of the 
adaptable plots as the ground floor maisonettes of apartment block 5-10, Plot 11, 
Plot 14, Plot 23, ground floor maisonettes of apartment block 25-30, Plot 31, and 
ground floor maisonettes of apartment block 34-39 with wider parking for those 
plots. These plots shall be provided to M4(2) standard of the Building 
Regulations, and retained and maintained at all times thereafter as accessible 
and adaptable lifetime homes. 
  
Reason: To meet the needs of the ageing population and people with restricted 
mobility in the borough in acco
[...]
e with Policy CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan 
(2011-31). 
 
Notes: - 
 
1.  It is an offence to disturb, harm or kill any species specifically protected under 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. In the event of any such species being 
unexpectedly encountered before and during site clearance or development 
work, then work shall stop immediately until specialist advice has been sought 
from a suitably qualified Ecologist regarding the need for additional survey(s), a 
license from Natural England and/or the implementation of necessary mitigation 
measures. 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 47

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 05.01.2021 
 
Item Number   02  

 
Application 
Number      

20/00497/LMAJ 
 

Proposal Full planning application for an extension to the existing 
Brockholes Industrial Estate comprising a development of new 
floor space for Class B1b, B1c, B2, B8 uses including ancillary 
Class B1a floor space and also the extension of Brockholes Way 
to provide access to the extended industrial estate, a new on-site 
pond, on-site landscaping and associated works 
 

Location Land East Of Brockholes Industrial Estate  Brockholes Way 
Claughton-On-Brock PR3 0PZ 
 

Applicant Rayner Rowen Developments Limited 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Maddox Associates 
Miss Amy Bronte Littlejohns Beehive Lofts  Beehive Mill 
Manchester M4 6JG United Kingdom 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Miss Lucy Embery 
 
Site Notice Date: 13/07/2020 
 
Press Notice Date: 01/07/2020 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  This application is being presented to the Planning Committee for 
consideration as it is of strategic significance and falls within a designated 
'Development Opportunity' site in the Wyre Local Plan. A site visit is recommended to 
enable Members to understand the proposal beyond the plans submitted and the 

[...]
uld not prejudice the wider delivery 
of SA7 subject to the estate road link being required by condition and so no resultant 
harm would arise by granting planning permission for this development in the 

Page 62



absence of a masterplan. KDC4 of SA7 requires new or improved access 
arrangements with the A6 however no objections to the proposed access strategy 
are raised by LCC Highways. KDC9 of SA7 requires residual surface water to drain 
direct to the canal, however no objections to the drainage strategy which proposes 
on site attenuation and discharge to the River Calder are raised.  
 
10.3  All other matters are deemed to be acceptable and policy compliant subject 
to the imposition of conditions and a contribution towards Travel Planning.  
 
11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS  
  
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered 
in coming to this recommendation. 
 
11.2 ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been 
considered in coming to this recommendation. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1    Grant full planning permission subject to conditions and a section 106 
agreement to secure a financial contribution towards Travel Planning. That the Head 
of Planning Services be authorised to issue the decision following the satisfactory 
completion of the S106 agreement. 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Conditions: - 
 
1.   The development must be begun before the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.   The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application received 
by the Local Planning Authority on 11.06.2020 including the following 
plans/documents: 
  

 Drawing No. 2019-039/101 Revision E,
[...]
urning 
area(s) shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than for the parking and 
manoeuvring of vehicles. 
  

Page 69



Reason: In order to ensure that adequate off-street car parking provision is available 
to meet the needs of the development in the interests of visual and residential 
amenity and highway safety in accordance with the provisions of section 9 of the 
NPPF and Policy CDMP6 of the Adopted Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
16.   Prior to the first use of any unit hereby approved full details of the cycle and 
refuse storage, to be provided (including in the locations indicated on pages 18 and 
19 of the Submitted Design and Access Statement NOVEMBER 2021, 2019-
039/D001L), shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
  
The development shall be carried out and implemented in full accordance with the 
agreed details.  
  
Reason: To enable access to and from the development by sustainable transport 
mode, in accordance with policy CDMP6 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
17.   Notwithstanding the submitted Phase II Ground Investigation, prior to the 
commencement of development, a detailed site investigation shall be carried out in 
accordance with a written methodology, which shall first have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  If remediation measures are 
then considered necessary, a scheme for decontamination of the site shall be 
submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning Authority in writing and the 
approved scheme implemented prior to the development of the site.  Any changes to 
the approved scheme must be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to any works being undertaken. 
  
Reason: The development is for a sensitive end use and insufficient information has 
been submitted with the application as to the potential contamination risks of the site 
as information submitted identifies further investigation may be required. The 
pote
[...]
underground strata. Associated pipework should be located 
above ground and protected from accidental damage. All filling points and tank 
overflow pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into the bund. 
  
Appropriate procedures, training and equipment should be provided for the site to 
adequately control and respond to any emergencies including the clean up of 
spillages, to prevent environmental pollution from the site operations.    
 
The Environment Agency also recommend that all pesticide sale and supply / 
distribution stores meet the recommendations of the Code of Practice 
(https://www.hse.gov.uk/pesticides/) for  suppliers of pesticides to agriculture, 
horticulture and forestry and where appropriate membership of the BASIS 
(https://basis-reg.co.uk/) government recognised inspection scheme.    
 
Pollution prevention guidance is available on the GOV.UK website at: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/pollutionprevention-for-businesses.  
 
The Environment Agency's National Customer Call Centre can be contacted (Tel: 
03708 506 506) for further information and guidance. 
 
 
 
 

Page 74

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/pollutionprevention-for-businesses

	Agenda
	4 Appeals
	5a Application A - Land West Of Garstang Road Barton Preston (20/00907/FULMAJ)
	2000907FULMAJ - Item 1 Map

	5b Application B - Land East Of Brockholes Industrial Estate Brockholes Way  Claughton-On-Brock PR3 0PZ (20/00497/LMAJ)
	2000497LMAJ - Committee report - Item 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 5 January 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Planning Committee members present: 
Councillors Moon, Ballard, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Catterall, Le Marinel, Orme, Raynor 
and D Walmsley 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors R Amos, Holden, Ingham, Stirzaker and O'Neill 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Henderson (left at 14.28) 
 
Officers present: 
 Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Lyndsey Hayes, Planning Development Manager 
Karl Glover, Senior Planning Officer 
David Thow, Head of Planning Services 
Carmel White, Solicitor 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
PA.51 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

PA.52 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 01 December 
2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

PA.53 Appeals  
 
The committee noted the Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 
15 November – 15 December 2021, as set out on pages 3-4 of the agenda 
pack. Any member requiring any further details or clarification on any appeal 
was invited to contact the relevant Case Officer. 
 

PA.54 Planning applications  



 

 
PA.55 Application A - Land West Of Garstang Road Barton Preston 

(20/00907/FULMAJ)  
 
The application was brought to the committee for determination for a second 
time, having been deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 01 
December 2021. The application before members did not include any revised 
plans based on concerns raised by members at the previous meeting, and 
therefore according to 5.06/15 of the Constitution, there would be no further 
opportunities for the public or non-committee members to speak. 
 
A site visit took place on the 01 December 2021 when the application first 
came to committee.  
 
The Planning Development Manager explained to the committee that there 
had been no further updates on the drainage issue which had been raised at 
the previous meeting and that United Utilities still objected and would still be 
allowed to refuse the diversion proposed by the developer.  
She also explained to members that after discussions with the applicant on 
the issue of an on-site play area, the applicant told officers that they would not 
be able to make an off-site contribution as well as providing an onsite play 
area, due to viability reasons. This had not been disputed by officers. 
Officers had received a plan for an on-site play area, but had decided that if 
an off-site contribution could not be given then they could not support the 
application, as per the policy recommendations. The applicant, based on this, 
withdrew the revised plan including the on-site play area and the plan in front 
of members was the same plan submitted at the previous meeting, with no 
on-site play area but with an offsite contribution.  
 
The Chair asked for clarification on the withdrawn plans for an on-site area. 
The Head of Planning Services explained to members that based on the size 
of the development, the proposed size of an on-site play area would be 
designated a Local Area of Play (LAP), for children between the ages of 4-6. 
The equipment would thus be restricted and small, and the expense would 
roughly be the same as the off-site contribution. He also responded to 
questions regarding green infrastructure guidance and explain to members 
that the Council’s policy did not require formal play areas within sites; if these 
play areas could not be provided for on site, then it would be better to have a 
financial contribution offered to an off-site area that might benefit from it. He 
did however note to members that if they were considering a refusal of the 
application, the applicant was happy to supply the on-site play area included 
in the withdrawn plans, which would be subject to approval via a condition, 
but were adamant they could not do both.  
 
Members raised frustrations on the issue of the play area as well as the 
distance between the site and play areas within the surrounding area, which 
was noted as being longer than the recommended distance. Members asked 
whether any monies left after providing the on-site play area could be given to 
the off-site area.  
 
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Orme and seconded by 



 

the Chairman, Councillor Moon, that the application be approved, with an 
amendment to officer recommendations as follows.  
To grant full planning permission, subject to conditions, with an additional 
condition to secure an on-site children’s play area (LAP), and a section 106 
agreement to secure financial contributions towards health care, education, 
sustainable transport, green infrastructure (should there be any money left 
over after delivering the on-site LAP up to £34,986), and on-site affordable 
housing (30%). That the Head of Planning Services be authorised to issue the 
decision following the satisfactory completion of the S106 agreement.  
 
Additional condition to read as follows:  
 
28 Prior to first occupation of any dwelling, details of an on-site Local Area for 
Play (LAP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, which shall include how this is to be laid out, the design / 
appearance of play equipment including materials, surfacing and enclosure(s) 
of the LAP area and any other associated equipment including benches and 
waste bins and management details. The LAP shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved details and made available for use by residents 
of the site prior to the first occupation of the 20th dwelling on the site, unless 
an alternative schedule of implementation of the play area is first submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The play area shall 
thereafter be retained and maintained for the lifetime of the development in 
accordance with the approved management details.  
 
Reason: To ensure adequate provision and delivery of public open space in 
accordance with Policies SP8 and HP9 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.   
  
 

PA.56 Application B - Land East Of Brockholes Industrial Estate Brockholes 
Way  Claughton-On-Brock PR3 0PZ (20/00497/LMAJ)  
 
This application was brought to the Committee for determination as it was of 
strategic significance and fell within a designated 'Development Opportunity' 
site in the Wyre Local Plan.  
 
A site visit took place to enable Members to understand the proposal beyond 
the plans submitted and the photos taken by the Case Officer. 
 
An update sheet with additional information was published on the Council’s 
website, this information only having become available after the original 
agenda had been published. The committee considered the update sheet 
which contained additional consultation responses from the Council’s 
Drainage Engineer and United Utilities and amended conditions.  
 
Karl Glover, Senior Planning Officer, gave a verbal update advising Members 
of a further consultation response that had been received from the lead local 
flood authority (LLFA), this information only having become available after the 
update sheet had been published. The committee considered the response 
together with the officer’s suggestion of an additional drainage condition. 



 

 
Stephen Morgan-Hyland spoke in favour of the application, on behalf of the 
applicant. 
 
Members asked questions on the following issues: 

 Boundary treatments 

 The drainage system and ongoing negotiations with the leading flood 
authority 

 
Following discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Ballard and seconded by 
Councillor Orme, that the application be approved, as per the officer 
recommendation, under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. Subject to amendments to conditions 2,5,9,21 and 27 (as reported on 
the update sheet) and with the additional condition 28 requested by the LLFA 
in relation to construction pollution control, and a section 106 agreement to 
secure a financial contribution towards Travel Planning. That the Head of 
Planning Services be authorised to issue the decision following the 
satisfactory completion of the S106 agreement.  
  
 

The meeting started at 2.04 pm and finished at 3.03 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 25 January 2022 
 


